UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2024/037

Order No.: 091 (NY/2024)
Date: 4 September 2024

Original:

## Introduction

1. On 30 August 2024, the Applicant, a Programme Officer with the Office of the Under-Secretary-General (USG) for the Department of Operational Support, filed an application seeking the suspension during the pendency of management evaluation of the decision to not extend a reimbursable loan agreement with World Food Programme for one year.

2. On 4 September 2024, the Respondent duly filed his reply in which he, *inter alia*, states that (references to footnotes omitted),

The Application is moot and not receivable

Case No. UNDT/NY/2024/037 Order No. 091 (NY/2024)